
2023 North Carolina Central University Football
Overall Statistics (as of Sep 18, 2025)

 
 
Team Statistics NCCU OPP
SCORING 430 345
    Points Per Game 35.83 28.75
FIRST DOWNS 234 210
    Rushing 112 92
    Passing 101 99
    Penalty 21 19
RUSHING YARDAGE 1852 2150
    Yards gained 2029 2429
    Yards lost 177 279
    Attempts 407 401
    Avg Per Attempt 4.6 5.4
    Avg Per Game 154.3 179.2
    TDs Rushing 28 22
PASSING YARDAGE 2616 2357
    Att-Comp-Int 331-203-4 314-175-7
    Avg Per Attempt 7.90 7.51
    Avg Per Catch 12.89 13.47
    Avg Per Game 218.00 196.42
    TDs Passing 26 22
TOTAL OFFENSE 4468 4507
    Total Plays 738 715
    Avg Per Play 6.1 6.3
    Avg Per Game 372.3 375.6
KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS 35-536 49-843
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS 16-287 13-233
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS 7-106 4-31
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 15.31 17.20
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 17.94 17.92
INT RETURN AVERAGE 15.14 7.75
FUMBLES-LOST 9-3 16-6
PENALTIES-YARDS 62-591 73-772
    Avg Per Game 49.25 64.33
PUNTS-YARDS 53-2042 51-1850
    Avg Per Punt 38.53 36.27
    Net Punt Avg 32.25 30.65
KICKOFFS-YARDS 79-4124 64-3464
    Avg Per Kick 52.20 54.13
    Net Kick Avg 39.76 43.25
TIME OF POSSESSION 06:22:11 05:36:46
    Per Game 31:51 28:04
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS 66-148 52-148
    3rd-Down Pct 44.59 % 35.14 %
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS 10-13 14-27
    4th-Down Pct 76.92 % 51.85 %
SACKS BY-YARDS 28-166 17-102
MISC YARDS 14 -7
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 58 47
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 10-12 6-12
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 0-0
RED-ZONE SCORES 42-45 29-36
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS 36-45 24-36
PAT-ATTEMPTS 52-56 43-46
ATTENDANCE 45,273 57,144
    Dates-Avg Per Date 5-9,055 6-9,524
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 1-17,195

Conf Date Opponent WL Score Record Time Attend
9/2/2023 WINSTON-SALEM STATE W 47-21 1-0 3:08 9,330
09/09/2023 at N.C. A&T W 30-16 2-0 , 0-0 03:22 0
09/16/2023 at UCLA L 7-59 2-1 , 0-0 02:53 38,343
09/23/2023 vs Mississippi Val. W 45-3 3-1 , 0-0 03:33 17,195
09/30/2023 CAMPBELL W 49-48 4-1 , 0-0 04:08 8,410
10/07/2023 at Elon W 34-23 5-1 , 0-0 03:02 5,563

* 10/19/2023 at Morgan State W 16-10 6-1 , 1-0 3hr 25m 4,678
* 10/26/2023 SOUTH CAROLINA ST. W 62-28 7-1 , 2-0 03:27 7,889
* 11/04/2023 NORFOLK ST. W 38-24 8-1 , 3-0 03:19 13,626
* 11/11/2023 at Howard L 20-50 8-2 , 3-1 03:49 4,457
* 11/18/2023 DELAWARE ST. W 55-14 9-2 , 4-1 03:08 6,018

11/25/2023 at Richmond L 27-49 9-3 , 4-1 03:11 4,103

* = Conference game

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
NC Central 103 155 72 93 7 430
Opponents 93 99 63 84 6 345
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# Rushing GP ATT GAIN LOSS NET AVG TD LG AVG/G
5 Collier, Latrell 12 154 716 25 691 4.5 8 63 57.58
11 Richard, Davius 11 117 710 80 630 5.4 18 76 57.27
4 Taylor, J'Mari 11 71 338 17 321 4.5 1 16 29.18
31 Rodgers Jr., Arthur 8 18 117 0 117 6.5 0 26 14.63
35 Mosley, Chris 8 25 94 13 81 3.2 1 15 10.13
3 Harris, Walker 12 10 48 33 15 1.5 0 15 1.25
22 Smith, Devin 12 1 5 0 5 5.0 0 5 0.42
26 Flip Jr., Twan 11 1 1 0 1 1.0 0 1 0.09
40 Brown, Matthew 12 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.00

Team 12 10 0 9 -9 -0.9 0 0 -0.75
Total 12 407 2029 177 1852 4.6 28 76 154.33
Opponents 12 401 2429 279 2150 5.4 22 62 179.17

# Passing GP Rating COMP-ATT-INT PCT YDS TD LG AVG/G
11 Richard, Davius 11 150.24 166-273-4 60.81 % 2177 21 91 197.91
3 Harris, Walker 12 161.39 37-56-0 66.07 % 439 5 48 36.58

Team 12 0.00 0-2-0 0.00 % 0 0 0 0.00
Total 12 151.22 203-331-4 61.33 % 2616 26 91 218.00
Opponents 12 137.45 175-314-7 55.73 % 2357 22 71 196.42

# Receiving GP NO YDS AVG TD LG AVG/G
22 Smith, Devin 12 40 707 17.68 5 91 58.92
88 Davis, Joaquin 12 36 431 11.97 6 64 35.92
12 McCall, Quentin 12 18 293 16.28 1 86 24.42
4 Taylor, J'Mari 11 16 229 14.31 4 60 20.82
26 Flip Jr., Twan 11 17 226 13.29 2 40 20.55
85 Spikes, Chauncey 11 11 170 15.45 3 42 15.45
5 Collier, Latrell 12 25 169 6.76 1 41 14.08
83 Bracey, Luke 12 7 98 14.00 2 25 8.17
6 Quick, Markell 9 6 73 12.17 0 27 8.11
86 Warner, Tynez 11 10 69 6.90 1 17 6.27
18 Campbell, Miles 9 2 34 17.00 1 31 3.78
81 Taylor, Darryl 8 5 33 6.60 0 14 4.13
1 Smith, Andrew 4 2 31 15.50 0 25 7.75
80 Miller, Marseille 10 2 20 10.00 0 11 2.00
15 Leavelle, Matthew 9 2 12 6.00 0 6 1.33
35 Mosley, Chris 8 1 8 8.00 0 8 1.00
40 Brown, Matthew 12 2 7 3.50 0 4 0.58
14 Peterson, Chance 1 1 6 6.00 0 6 6.00

Total 12 203 2616 12.89 26 91 218.00
Opponents 12 175 2357 13.47 22 71 196.42

# Punt Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
2 Codrington, Brandon 14 275 19.64 2 85
6 Quick, Markell 2 12 6.00 0 16

Total 16 287 17.94 2 85
Opponents 13 233 17.92 2 65

# Interceptions NO YRDS AVG TD LG
28 Chambers, Jason 3 69 23.00 0 44
8 Baker, Khalil 1 27 27.00 0 27
23 Smith, Manny 1 10 10.00 0 10
42 Flaker, Jayden 1 0 0.00 0 0
17 Jones, Kole 1 0 0.00 0 0

Total 7 106 15.14 0 44
Opponents 4 31 7.75 0 25

# Kick Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
2 Codrington, Brandon 20 358 17.90 0 31
4 Taylor, J'Mari 6 82 13.67 0 24
22 Smith, Devin 5 79 15.80 0 30
31 Rodgers Jr., Arthur 2 17 8.50 0 17
45 Brevard, Jaki 1 0 0.00 0 0
86 Warner, Tynez 1 0 0.00 0 0

Total 35 536 15.31 0 31
Opponents 49 843 17.20 1 80

# Fumble Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
54 U'Ren, Max 1 20 20.00 1 20
20 Reed, Malcolm 1 5 5.00 0 5
24 Stancil, Romeo 1 0 0.00 1 0

Total 3 25 8.33 2 20
Opponents 0 0 0 0 0
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PAT
# Scoring TD FG KICK RUSH RCV PASS DXP SAF PTS
11 Richard, Davius 18 — — — — 0-2 — — 108
89 Olivo, Adrian — 10 52-56 — — — — — 82
5 Collier, Latrell 9 — — — — — — — 54
88 Davis, Joaquin 6 — — — — — — — 36
22 Smith, Devin 5 — — — — — — — 30
4 Taylor, J'Mari 5 — — — — — — — 30
85 Spikes, Chauncey 3 — — — — — — — 18
83 Bracey, Luke 2 — — — — — — — 12
2 Codrington, Brandon 2 — — — — — — — 12
26 Flip Jr., Twan 2 — — — — — — — 12
18 Campbell, Miles 1 — — — — — — — 6
12 McCall, Quentin 1 — — — — — — — 6
35 Mosley, Chris 1 — — — — — — — 6
24 Stancil, Romeo 1 — — — — — — — 6
54 U'Ren, Max 1 — — — — — — — 6
86 Warner, Tynez 1 — — — — — — — 6

Total 58 10 52-56 — — 0-2 — — 430
Opponents 47 6 43-46 — 1 1-1 — — 345

# Field Goals FGM-FGA PCT i20 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ LG BLK
89 Olivo, Adrian 10-12 83.33 % 0-0 3-3 4-5 3-4 0-0 47 0

Total 10-12 83.33 % 0-0 3-3 4-5 3-4 0-0 47 0
Opponents 6-12 50.00 % 0-2 1-1 2-3 3-6 0-0 44 2

FG Sequence NC Central Opponents
Winston-Salem State (40),(34) -
N.C. A&T (35),43 (30)
UCLA - (24)
Mississippi Val. (47) (44),30
Campbell 34 -
Elon - (43),38
Morgan State (38),(22),(41) (32),47
South Carolina St. - -
Norfolk St. (27) (41),44
Howard - -
Delaware St. (33),(24) 59
Richmond - 47

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

# Total Offense G Plays Rush Pass Total AVG/G
11 Richard, Davius 11 390 630 2177 2807 255.18
5 Collier, Latrell 12 154 691 0 691 57.58
3 Harris, Walker 12 66 15 439 454 37.83
4 Taylor, J'Mari 11 71 321 0 321 29.18
31 Rodgers Jr., Arthur 8 18 117 0 117 14.63
35 Mosley, Chris 8 25 81 0 81 10.13
22 Smith, Devin 12 1 5 0 5 0.42
26 Flip Jr., Twan 11 1 1 0 1 0.09

Team 12 12 -9 0 -9 -0.75
Total 12 738 1852 2616 4468 372.33
Opponents 12 715 2150 2357 4507 375.58

# Punting NO YDS AVG LG TB FC i20 50+ BLK
59 Velarde, Juan 51 2042 40.04 56 5 19 15 8 0

Team 2 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 2
Total 53 2042 38.53 56 5 19 15 8 2
Opponents 51 1850 36.27 60 0 14 14 2 1

# Kickoffs NO YDS AVG TB OB
59 Velarde, Juan 50 2691 53.8 6 6

Beltran-rodrigu 3 154 51.3 0 0
57 Beltran-Rodriguez, Carlos 29 1433 49.4 1 1

Total 82 4278 52.2 7 7
Opponents 64 3464 54.1 8 6
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# All Purpose G RUSH RCV PR KR IR Total AVG/G
5 Collier, Latrell 12 691 169 0 0 0 860 71.67

22 Smith, Devin 12 5 707 0 79 0 791 65.92

2 Codrington, Brandon 11 0 0 275 358 0 633 57.55

4 Taylor, J'Mari 11 321 229 0 82 0 632 57.45

11 Richard, Davius 11 630 0 0 0 0 630 57.27

88 Davis, Joaquin 12 0 431 0 0 0 431 35.92

12 McCall, Quentin 12 0 293 0 0 0 293 24.42

26 Flip Jr., Twan 11 1 226 0 0 0 227 20.64

85 Spikes, Chauncey 11 0 170 0 0 0 170 15.45

31 Rodgers Jr., Arthur 8 117 0 0 17 0 134 16.75

83 Bracey, Luke 12 0 98 0 0 0 98 8.17

35 Mosley, Chris 8 81 8 0 0 0 89 11.13

6 Quick, Markell 9 0 73 12 0 0 85 9.44

86 Warner, Tynez 11 0 69 0 0 0 69 6.27

28 Chambers, Jason 12 0 0 0 0 69 69 5.75

18 Campbell, Miles 9 0 34 0 0 0 34 3.78

81 Taylor, Darryl 8 0 33 0 0 0 33 4.13

1 Smith, Andrew 4 0 31 0 0 0 31 7.75

8 Baker, Khalil 11 0 0 0 0 27 27 2.45

80 Miller, Marseille 10 0 20 0 0 0 20 2.00

3 Harris, Walker 12 15 0 0 0 0 15 1.25

15 Leavelle, Matthew 9 0 12 0 0 0 12 1.33

23 Smith, Manny 10 0 0 0 0 10 10 1.00

40 Brown, Matthew 12 0 7 0 0 0 7 0.58

14 Peterson, Chance 1 0 6 0 0 0 6 6.00

Team 12 -9 0 0 0 0 -9 -0.75

Total 12 1852 2616 287 536 106 5397 449.75
Opponents 12 2150 2357 233 843 31 5614 467.83
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Tackles Sacks Pass Defense Fumbles Blocked
# Defensive Leaders GP Solo ASST TOT TFL-YDS NO-YDS INT-YDS BU QBH RCV-YDS FF KICK SAF
42 Flaker, Jayden 12 54 31 85.0 10.0-44 4.5-36 1-0 1 3 1-0 2 — —
17 Jones, Kole 12 37 19 56.0 5.5-26 — 1-0 1 1 — 2 — —
97 Taylor, Jaden 12 21 30 51.0 8.5-28 4.0-21 — — 3 — — — —
23 Smith, Manny 10 31 15 46.0 1.0-1 — 1-10 — 1 — 1 — —
54 U'Ren, Max 12 23 19 42.0 1.0-8 1.0-8 — 1 2 1-20 — 1 —
28 Chambers, Jason 12 29 12 41.0 0.5-0 — 3-69 6 — 1-0 1 — —
8 Baker, Khalil 11 19 15 34.0 1.0-2 — 1-27 2 — — — — —
20 Reed, Malcolm 10 19 11 30.0 1.0-2 — — 1 1 1-5 — — —
45 Brevard, Jaki 12 16 9 25.0 2.0-5 — — — 1 — — — —
2 Codrington, Brandon 11 20 5 25.0 — — — 5 — — — — —
50 Johnson, Thomas 12 7 18 25.0 4.0-18 2.0-10 — 1 2 — — — —
0 Mansfield, Quantez 11 10 14 24.0 6.5-22 3.0-9 — — 2 — 1 1 —
7 Hudson, JaJuan 12 16 6 22.0 — — — 2 — — — 1 —
96 DuJour, Kendrick 9 14 6 20.0 8.0-35 4.5-27 — 3 2 — — — —
41 Lawson, Isaiah 6 9 10 19.0 1.0-2 — — 1 — — — — —
16 McCall, Makai 11 8 11 19.0 3.0-20 2.0-15 — — 1 — — — —
90 Kaba, Karfa 10 7 11 18.0 5.0-9 1.5-4 — 2 — — 1 1 —
94 Slocum, Dontae 10 7 8 15.0 1.5-10 1.0-8 — — — — 1 — —
91 Smith, Christian 10 7 6 13.0 2.5-8 1.0-4 — — 2 1-0 — 1 —
99 Middleton, Trey 9 5 6 11.0 5.5-27 3.5-24 — — 1 — 1 — —
24 Stancil, Romeo 9 8 3 11.0 — — — 1 — 1-0 — — —
10 Vassell, Jelani 11 4 7 11.0 1.0-1 — — 4 — — — — —
21 Pullen, Josh 11 7 1 8.0 0.5-1 — — — — — — — —
44 Redd, Albert 4 2 5 7.0 1.0-2 — — — — — — — —
88 Davis, Joaquin 12 6 — 6.0 — — — — — — — — —
49 Peterson, Corey 5 4 2 6.0 — — — — — — — — —
25 Estes, D.J. 4 3 2 5.0 — — — — — — — — —
19 Bowden, Jaylen 10 4 — 4.0 — — — — — — — — —
80 Miller, Marseille 10 1 3 4.0 — — — — — — — 1 —
18 Campbell, Miles 9 2 1 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
26 Flip Jr., Twan 11 2 1 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
93 Hall, Dylan 4 1 2 3.0 — — — — — — — — —
95 Clark, Elijah 3 1 1 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
29 Stephens, Jared 2 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
4 Taylor, J'Mari 11 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
33 Brown, Jahari 6 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
34 Dockery III, Eldridge 2 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
39 Finley, Owen 8 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
3 Harris, Walker 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
58 Katz, Sam 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
11 Richard, Davius 11 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
1 Smith, Andrew 4 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
85 Spikes, Chauncey 11 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
71 Thomas, Da'Quan 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
30 Williams, Cameron 4 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —

Asaboro, Wisdom 1 — — — — — — 1 — — — — —
83 Bracey, Luke 12 — — — — — — — — — — — —
5 Collier, Latrell 12 — — — — — — — — — — — —

Harris, Wade 1 — — — — — — 1 — — — — —
35 Mosley, Chris 8 — — — — — — — — — — — —
89 Olivo, Adrian 12 — — — — — — — — — — — —
31 Rodgers Jr., Arthur 8 — — — — — — — — — — — —
22 Smith, Devin 12 — — — — — — — — — — — —

Total 12 416 292 708.0 70.0-271 28.0-166 7-106 33 22 6-25 10 6 —
Opponents 12 443 286 729.0 55.0-186 17.0-102 4-31 35 35 3-0 6 2 —


